providing engineering services to the City for development plan review of the Applicant’s project; and  

WHEREAS, the Independent Engineer and the City shall keep detailed time and expense records for the Applicant’s Project 
referred to above; and  

WHEREAS, Applicant has agreed to be billed at a rate of one hundred and twenty-five dollars, $125.00 per hour for the 
Independent Engineer’s review of the platting, site development, and construction plans and all related matters on Applicant’s subject 
development project until the City approves the plat or the site development plan and issues an improvement location permit;